

No. 22-5277

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
EDWARD M. WENGER
PHILLIP M. GORDON
KENNETH C. DAINES
ZACHARY HENSON
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com
(202) 737-8808 (phone)

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com
kdaines@holtzmanvogel.com
zhenson@holtzmanvogel.com
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.....	3
I. IN THE 1970s, CONGRESS ENACTED FECA AND CREATED THE FEC.....	3
II. BASED ON LITTLE MORE THAN RANK CONJECTURE, END CITIZENS UNITED BRINGS TWO FEC COMPLAINTS AGAINST NEW REPUBLICAN PAC AND SENATOR RICK SCOTT.	7
III. THE COMMISSIONERS’ DEADLOCK AT THE REASON-TO-BELIEVE STAGE RESULTED IN DISMISSAL OF BOTH END CITIZENS UNITED’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS.	9
IV. END CITIZENS UNITED TRIES, BUT FAILS, TO CONVINCE THE DISTRICT COURT THAT THE FEC’S DISMISSAL WAS CONTRARY TO LAW.	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. BECAUSE THE COMMISSION EXERCISED ITS PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION WHEN DISMISSING END CITIZENS UNITED’S FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT, IT CANNOT BE REVIEWED BY A FEDERAL COURT.	16
A. End Citizens United’s proposed end run around this Court’s precedent has no sound basis in law, fact, or logic.	17
B. <i>New Models</i> and <i>Commission on Hope</i> were correctly decided.....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DEFERENCE TO THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF MUR 7496 WAS PLAINLY CORRECT.	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36
ADDENDUM37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	27, 32
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18, 20
* <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2, 15, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 14, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 32
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 12
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	26, 27
* <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	2, 15, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	10, 14, 16, 19, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Interstate Commerce Com v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	20
<i>Orloski v. Fed. Election Com.</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 13, 28, 30
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1, 17
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 26
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club & Valley Watch, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30103(a)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	1

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	13, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9)	1
52 U.S.C. § 30143(a)	4

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.72	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.72(b)	21
11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a)	3
11 C.F.R. § 111.7(a)	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	35
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)	35
Fed. R. App. P. 32(e)(1)	35
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	35
